

**Section I Notices of Development of Proposed Rules and Negotiated Rulemaking**.....107

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES**.....107

    Division of Agricultural Environmental Services .....107

        5E-2.042 Secondary Containment Standards .....107

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION** .....107

    State Board of Education .....107

        6A-1.09430 Florida Alternate Assessment Requirements.....107

        6A-5.071 Master Inservice Plan Requirements .....107

**DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT** .....108

    Criminal Justice Standards and Training Commission.....108

        11B-18.004 Regional Training Areas .....108

        11B-18.0053 Officer Training Monies Budget and Expenditure Categories.....108

        11B-20.001 Definitions and Minimum Requirements for General Certification of Instructors.....108

        11B-20.0017 Maintenance and Duration of Instructor Certifications .....108

        11B-27.0011 Moral Character .....109

        11B-27.002 Certification, Employment or Appointment, Reactivation, and Terminating Employment or Appointment of Officers.....109

        11B-27.00212 Maintenance of Officer Certification.....109

        11B-27.00213 Temporary Employment Authorization .....109

        11B-27.0022 Background Investigations.....109

        11B-27.004 Probable Cause Determination.....109

        11B-27.005 Revocation or Disciplinary Actions; Disciplinary Guidelines; Range of Penalties; Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances .....109

        11B-27.013 Canine Team Certification .....109

        11B-27.014 Implementation of the Federal Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act of 2004.....109

        11B-30.006 State Officer Certification Examination General Eligibility Requirements .....110

        11B-35.001 General Training Programs; Requirements and Specifications .....110

        11B-35.003 Basic Recruit Training Programs for Law Enforcement, Correctional, and Correctional Probation Auxiliary Training .....110

        11B-35.006 Advanced Training Program .....110

    Division of Criminal Justice Information Systems.....111

        11C-6.004 Procedures for Requesting Criminal History Records.....111

        11C-7.006 Procedures on Court-Ordered Expunctions .....111

        11C-7.007 Procedures on Court-Ordered Sealings.....111

    Division of Local Law Enforcement Assistance .....112

        11D-6.001 Definitions .....112

        11D-6.003 Procedures.....112

    Medical Examiners Commission.....112

        11G-2.005 Records, Autopsy Report.....112

        11G-2.006 Practice Guidelines .....112

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE** .....112

    12-6.0015 Public Use Forms .....112

    12-18.004 Submission of Information and Claims for Compensation .....113

    12-24.011 Public Use Forms.....113

    Sales and Use Tax .....114

        12A-1.060 Registration.....114

        12A-1.061 Rentals, Leases, and Licenses to Use Transient Accommodations .....114

        12A-1.097 Public Use Forms.....114

        12A-19.100 Public Use Forms.....115

Miscellaneous Tax ..... 115  
  12B-4.003 Public Use Forms ..... 115  
  12B-5.150 Public Use Forms ..... 116  
Corporate, Estate and Intangible Tax ..... 116  
  12C-1.051 Forms ..... 116  
  12C-3.008 Public Use Forms ..... 117  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND ..... 117  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ..... 117  
  Building Code Administrators and Inspectors Board ..... 117  
    61G19-5.002 Disciplinary Guidelines ..... 118  
  Board of Accountancy ..... 119  
    61H1-36.003 Time for Payment of Civil Penalties ..... 119  
    61H1-36.004 Disciplinary Guidelines; Range of Penalties; Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances ..... 119  
    61H1-36.005 Citations ..... 119  
    61H1-36.0055 Minor Violation, Notice of Non-Compliance ..... 120  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ..... 120  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ..... 120  
  Board of Dentistry ..... 120  
    64B5-10.011 Retired Status and Reactivation of Retired Status License ..... 120  
  Board of Medicine ..... 120  
    64B8-9.0131 Standards of Practice for Physicians Practicing in Pain Management Clinics ..... 120  
    64B8-9.0132 Requirement for Pain Management Clinic Registration; Inspection or Accreditation ..... 120  
    64B8-9.0133 Approval of Pain Management Clinic Accrediting Organizations ..... 120  
    64B8-44.003 Disciplinary Guidelines ..... 120  
    64B8-51.006 Rule Governing Licensure and Inspection of Electrology Facilities ..... 121  
    64B8-55.002 Citations ..... 121  
  Board of Orthotists and Prosthetists ..... 121  
    64B14-3.001 Definitions ..... 121  
    64B14-4.003 Documentation of Eligibility for Licensure ..... 122  
    64B14-4.110 Requirements for Orthotic Fitter, Orthotic Fitter Assistant and Pedorthist ..... 122  
    64B14-5.005 Mandatory Courses ..... 123  
  Board of Osteopathic Medicine ..... 123  
    64B15-14.0051 Standards of Practice for Physicians Practicing in Pain Management Clinics ..... 123  
    64B15-14.0052 Requirement for Pain Management Clinic Registration; Inspection or Accreditation ..... 123  
    64B15-14.0053 Approval of Pain Management Clinic Accrediting Organizations ..... 123  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES ..... 124  
  Agency for Persons with Disabilities ..... 124  
    65G-4.014 Eligibility for Services ..... 124  
  
Section II Proposed Rules ..... 124  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND ..... 124  
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION ..... 124  
  Medicaid ..... 124  
    59G-13.030 Aged and Disabled Adult Waiver Services ..... 125  
    59G-13.031 Aged and Disabled Adult Waiver Services Procedure Codes and Fee Schedule ..... 125  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ..... 126  
  Board of Accountancy ..... 126  
    61H1-19.009 Other Board Business for Which Compensation is Allowed ..... 126  
    61H1-35.001 Application for Foreign Licensure Examination ..... 127  
    61H1-36.002 Return of Certificates or Licenses ..... 127

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....127

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....127

Board of Medicine .....127

64B8-51.001 Manner of Application.....128

64B8-51.006 Rule Governing Licensure and Inspection of Electrology Facilities.....128

Board of Optometry .....128

64B13-18.002 Formulary of Topical Ocular Pharmaceutical Agents. ....129

Board of Orthotists and Prosthetists .....129

64B14-4.001 Approved Examinations. ....129

64B14-4.100 Requirements for Prosthetic or Orthotic Residency or Internship.....130

64B14-5.001 Licensure Renewal.....130

64B14-5.002 Continuing Education Requirement.....131

Board of Pharmacy .....131

64B16-26.103 Continuing Education Credits; License Renewal; Consultant Pharmacist License  
Renewal; Nuclear Pharmacist License Renewal. ....131

64B16-26.355 Subject Matter for Registered Pharmacy Technician Continuing Education. ....133

Division of Emergency Medical Operations .....133

64J-2.011 Trauma Center Requirements.....134

64J-2.012 Process for the Approval of Trauma Centers.....134

64J-2.013 Extension of Application Period .....136

64J-2.014 Certificate of Approval. ....136

64J-2.015 Process for Renewal of Trauma Centers.....136

64J-2.016 Site Visits and Approval. ....137

64J-2.017 Application by Hospital Denied Approval. ....137

FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.....137

68-1.003 Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission Grants Program.....138

68-5.001 Introduction of Non-native Species into the State.....139

68-5.002 Conditional Non-native Species. ....141

68-5.003 Prohibited Non-native Species. ....141

Freshwater Fish and Wildlife.....142

68A-1.004 Definitions. ....142

68A-1.004 Definitions. ....143

68A-4.004 Possession of Wildlife or Freshwater Fish or the Carcasses Thereof.....147

68A-9.002 Permits to Take Wildlife or Freshwater Fish for Justifiable Purposes. ....147

68A-9.004 Permits for Hunting or Other Recreational Use on Wildlife Management Areas.....148

68A-9.007 Special-use Permits; Short-term Use Permits; Fees; Special-Opportunity Hunting and Fishing.....149

68A-9.010 Taking Nuisance Wildlife. ....150

68A-12.007 Hunting Dogs; Molesting Game in Closed Season; Training; Field Trials; Prohibited for  
Certain Hunting .....152

68A-12.007 Hunting Dogs; Molesting Game in Closed Season; Training; Field Trials; Prohibited  
for Certain Hunting.....152

68A-13.003 Hunting Regulations for Ducks, Geese, and Coots. ....153

68A-13.004 Open Season for Taking and Bag Limits for Non-Migratory Game and Issuance of  
Antlerless Deer Permits. ....154

68A-13.008 Hunting Regulations for Migratory Birds Other than Ducks and Coots. ....157

68A-14.001 Establishment Orders.....158

68A-14.0011 Opening or Closing Areas Other Than Restricted Hunting Areas, or Bird  
Sanctuaries; General. ....159

68A-15.004 General Regulations Relating to Wildlife Management Areas. ....160

68A-15.005 Quota Permits; Antlerless Deer Permits; Special-Opportunity Permits.....161

68A-15.006 Regulations Relating to Miscellaneous Areas. ....162

68A-15.061 Specific Regulations for Wildlife Management Areas – Southwest Region.....164

68A-15.062 Specific Regulations for Wildlife Management Areas – North Central Region. ....174  
68A-15.063 Specific Regulations for Wildlife Management Areas – Northwest Region.....188  
68A-15.064 Specific Regulations for Wildlife Management Areas – South Region. ....200  
68A-15.065 Specific Regulations for Wildlife Management Areas – Northeast Region.....207  
68A-17.004 General Regulations Relating to Wildlife and Environmental Areas.....223  
68A-17.005 Specific Regulations for Wildlife and Environmental Areas. ....226  
68A-19.005 General Regulations Relating To Establishment and Protection of Critical Wildlife Areas. ....232  
68A-20.005 Specific Fish Management Area Regulations. ....234  
68A-27.0001 Purpose and Intent. ....235  
68A-27.001 Definitions. ....235  
68A-27.0011 Killing Endangered Species.....237  
68A-27.0012 Procedures for Listing and Removing Species from Florida’s Endangered and  
Threatened Species List. ....237  
68A-27.002 Provision for Harassment of Endangered, Threatened and Species of Special Concern  
on Airport Property. ....240  
68A-27.0021 Designation of Candidate Species; Prohibitions; Permits. ....240  
68A-27.003 Florida Endangered and Threatened Species; Prohibitions. ....240  
68A-27.004 Designation of Threatened Species; Prohibitions; Permits. ....242  
68A-27.005 Designation of Species of Special Concern; Prohibitions; Permits. ....242  
68A-27.006 Reward Program. ....243  
68A-27.007 Permits and Authorizations for the Take of Florida Endangered and Threatened Species. ....243  
Marine Fisheries .....244  
68B-24.0055 Commercial Requirements; Appeals. ....245  
68B-44.002 Definitions. ....246  
68B-44.008 Prohibited Species; Prohibition of Harvest, Landing, and Sale.....246  
Vessel Registration and Boating Safety .....247  
68D-24.017 Palm Beach County Boating Restricted Areas. ....247

**Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals.....255**

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....255  
State Board of Education .....255  
6A-1.0081 Charter School and Charter Technical Career Center Monthly Financial Statements  
and Financial Conditions. ....255  
6A-1.09514 Excused Absences for Religious Instruction or Holiday .....257  
6A-1.0956 Suspension on the Basis of Felony Charges .....257  
6A-14.064 Dual Enrollment/Early College Programs .....257  
6A-14.064 College Credit Dual Enrollment. ....257  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....259  
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS .....259  
Division of Veterans’ Benefits and Assistance .....259  
55A-3.006 Continuing Certification .....259  
55A-3.007 Failure to Attend Training Refresher Course .....259  
55A-5.008 Supervisory Inspection Review .....259  
DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS .....259  
Community Care for the Elderly .....259  
58C-1.0031 Lead Agency Dispute Resolution. ....260  
Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program .....260  
58L-1.005 Access. ....260  
58L-1.007 Complaint Procedures. ....260

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....261

- Regulatory Council of Community Association Managers .....261
  - 61E14-1.001 Prelicensure Education Requirements .....261
- Board of Accountancy .....261
  - 61H1-20.008 Generally Accepted Auditing Standards. ....261
  - 61H1-20.009 Standards for Accounting and Review Services.....261
  - 61H1-20.0092 Government Auditing Standards. ....261
  - 61H1-20.0093 Rules of the Auditor General.....262
  - 61H1-20.0094 Standards for Accountants Services on Prospective Financial Statements. ....262
  - 61H1-20.0095 Standards for Consulting Services .....262
  - 61H1-20.0096 Services for Tax Practice. ....262
  - 61H1-20.0097 Standards for Personal Financial Planning .....262
  - 61H1-20.0099 Standards for Attestation Engagements.....262

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....262

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....262

- Board of Optometry .....262
  - 64B13-4.001 Examination Requirements .....262
- Board of Pharmacy .....262
  - 64B16-28.108 All Permits – Labels and Labeling of Medicinal Drugs .....262
- Board of Podiatric Medicine.....262
  - 64B18-14.012 Address of Record. ....263

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....263

- OIR – Insurance Regulation .....263
  - 69O-236.001 Annual Report Card.....263
  - 69O-236.002 Definitions .....263
  - 69O-236.003 Methodology.....263
  - 69O-236.004 Limitations and Exclusions .....263
  - 69O-236.005 Data Sources .....263
  - 69M-236.001 Purpose.....263
  - 69M-236.002 Definitions.....263
  - 69M-236.003 Methodology .....263
  - 69M-236.004 Limitations and Exclusions .....263
  - 69M-236.005 Data Sources .....263
- Finance.....263
  - 69V-40.003 Electronic Filing of Forms and Fees .....263
  - 69V-560.1013 Electronic Filing of Forms and Fees .....264
- Securities.....264
  - 69W-600.0021 Effect of Law Enforcement Records on Applications for Registration as  
Associated Persons .....264

Section IV Emergency Rules .....264

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE.....264

- Property Tax Oversight Program .....264
  - 12DER09-16 Form for Use in the Exemption for Real Property Dedicated in Perpetuity for Conservation.....265

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....265

DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY.....265

- 53ER09-71 Replacement of Obsolete Emergency Rules. ....266
- 53ER09-72 Instant Game Number 1048, LUCKY \$200,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE.....267
- 53ER09-73 Instant Game Number 1047, SOLID GOLD.....268
- 53ER09-74 Instant Game Number 7010, TREASURE GROVE. ....270

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....271

Section V Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule Variance or Waiver .....271

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....271

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....271

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....271

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....277

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....277

  

Section VI Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public Hearings .....278

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....278

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....279

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....279

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....281

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....284

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....284

FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION .....284

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR .....285

REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS .....286

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATIONS .....289

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....289

LAND AND WATER ADJUDICATORY COMMISSION .....291

REGIONAL UTILITY AUTHORITIES .....292

DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS .....293

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....296

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....296

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....298

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....299

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....304

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....305

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....306

FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION .....306

FLORIDA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, INC. ....306

TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY .....307

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS.....307

SMALL BUSINESS REGULATORY ADVISORY COUNCIL.....307

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COURT CLERKS.....307

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION .....307

SOUTHWOOD SHARED RESOURCE CENTER .....308

ENTERPRISE FLORIDA, INC.....308

H. LEE MOFFITT CANCER CENTER AND RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC.....309

FLORIDA SURPLUS ASSET FUND TRUST .....310

FLORIDA HEALTH CHOICES .....310

FLORIDA CORRECTIONS ACCREDITATION COMMISSION, INC.....310

COMMISSION FOR FLORIDA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACCREDITATION, INC.....311

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES .....311

FIRST FLORIDA GOVERNMENTAL FINANCING COMMISSION.....312

---

---

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT .....312  
ORANGE COUNTY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY .....312

**Section VII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding**  
**Declaratory Statements**.....312  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....312  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....313  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....313

**Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the**  
**Validity of Rules**.....313

**Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule**  
**Policy Challenges**.....313

**Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative**  
**Procedures Committee** .....313

**Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing**.....313  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....313  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....314  
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....315  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....315  
FLORIDA EDUCATION INVESTMENT TRUST FUND .....315  
SARASOTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL .....315  
TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY .....316

**Section XII Miscellaneous**.....316  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....316  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....317  
HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES.....318  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....318  
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....318  
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....318  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....318  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....322

**Section XIII Index to Rules Filed During Preceding Week**.....325